matters raised by the Postal Service's Notice.

- 2. Pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 505, Kenneth R. Moeller is appointed to serve as an officer of the Commission to represent the interests of the general public in this proceeding (Public Representative).
- 3. Comments are due no later than May 26, 2015.
- 4. The Secretary shall arrange for publication of this order in the **Federal Register**.

By the Commission.

#### Ruth Ann Abrams,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2015-12383 Filed 5-21-15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-FW-P

### **POSTAL SERVICE**

## Product Change—Parcel Return Service Negotiated Service Agreement

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Effective date: May 22, 2015.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Elizabeth A. Reed, 202–268–3179.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on May 15, 2015, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Parcel Return Service Contract 7 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2015–50, CP2015–72.

### Stanley F. Mires,

Attorney, Federal Compliance.
[FR Doc. 2015–12407 Filed 5–21–15; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

## **POSTAL SERVICE**

## Product Change—Parcel Return Service Negotiated Service Agreement

**AGENCY:** Postal Service $^{TM}$ .

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Effective date: May 22, 2015.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Elizabeth A. Reed, 202–268–3179.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on May 15, 2015, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Parcel Return Service Contract 8 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2015–51, CP2015–73.

### Stanley F. Mires,

Attorney, Federal Compliance.
[FR Doc. 2015–12406 Filed 5–21–15; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[File No. 500-1]

In the Matter of Composite Solutions, Inc., Ruby Creek Resources, Inc., and Voyager Entertainment International Inc.; Order of Suspension of Trading

May 20, 2015.

It appears to the Securities and Exchange Commission that there is a lack of current and accurate information concerning the securities of Composite Solutions, Inc. (CIK No. 1061822), a dissolved Florida corporation with its principal place of business listed as La Jolla, Čalifornia, with stock quoted on OTC Link (previously, "Pink Sheets") operated by OTC Markets Group, Inc. ("OTC Link") under the ticker symbol CPUT, because it has not filed any periodic reports since the period ended June 30, 2005. On March 27, 2007, Composite Solutions, Inc. received a delinquency letter sent by the Division of Corporation Finance requesting compliance with their periodic filing obligations.

It appears to the Securities and Exchange Commission that there is a lack of current and accurate information concerning the securities of Ruby Creek Resources, Inc. (CIK No. 1379810), a Nevada corporation with its principal place of business listed as Los Angeles, California, with stock quoted on OTC Link under the ticker symbol RBYC, because it has not filed any periodic reports since the period ended May 31, 2012. On November 26, 2013, Ruby Creek Resources received a delinquency letter sent by the Division of Corporation Finance requesting compliance with their periodic filing obligations.

It appears to the Securities and Exchange Commission that there is a lack of current and accurate information concerning the securities of Voyager Entertainment International Inc. (CIK No. 1028394), a Nevada corporation with its principal place of business listed as Las Vegas, Nevada, with stock quoted on OTC Link under the ticker symbol VEII, because it has not filed any periodic reports since the period ended September 30, 2011. On October 15, 2013, Voyager Entertainment International received a delinquency letter sent by the Division of Corporation Finance requesting compliance with their periodic filing obligations.

The Commission is of the opinion that the public interest and the protection of investors require a suspension of trading in the securities of the above-listed companies.

Therefore, it is ordered, pursuant to Section 12(k) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, that trading in the securities of the above-listed companies is suspended for the period from 9:30 a.m. EDT on May 20, 2015, through 11:59 p.m. EDT on June 3, 2015.

By the Commission.

### Jill M. Peterson,

Assistant Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2015–12587 Filed 5–20–15; 11:15 am] BILLING CODE 8011–01–P

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–74989; File No. SR–MIAX–2015–36]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; Miami International Securities Exchange LLC; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change To Amend Exchange Rule 515A

May 18, 2015.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") <sup>1</sup> and Rule 19b–4 thereunder, <sup>2</sup> notice is hereby given that on May 13, 2015, Miami International Securities Exchange LLC ("MIAX" or "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") a proposed rule change as described in Items I and II below, which Items have been prepared by the Exchange. The Commission is publishing this notice to solicit

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

<sup>2 17</sup> CFR 240.19b-4.